507775810 03/01/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7822937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PLAYGROUND XYZ IP PTY LTD	11/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLAYGROUND (XYZ) HOLDINGS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	13/50 CARRINGTON STREET	
City:	SYDNEY	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	NSW 2000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15775722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8012033546

Email:cjohnson@kjpip.comCorrespondent Name:KELLER PREECE PLLCAddress Line 1:1010 NORTH 500 EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: NORTH SALT LAKE, UTAH 84054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20089.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN E. KELLER
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan E. Keller/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=2 230301 Assignment#page1.tif source=2 230301 Assignment#page2.tif source=2 230301 Assignment#page3.tif source=2 230301 Assignment#page4.tif

source=2 230301 Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 062846 FRAME: 0934

Patent Assignment Deed

Date:	, 2022

Parties:

- 1. PLAYGROUND XYZ IP PTY LTD (ACN 607 532 025) of 13/50 Carrington Street, NSW 2000, Australia ("Assignor")
- 2. PLAYGROUND (XYZ) HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 607 526 027) of 13/50 Carrington Street, NSW 2000, Australia ("Assignee")

Background:

- A. Assignor is the registered owner or applicant of the Patent Rights.
- B. Assignor now wishes to assign certain patent rights to Assignee on the terms and conditions of this deed.

Terms and Conditions:

1. Definitions

- 1.1 In this deed Patent Rights mean:
 - (a) the patent applications and granted patents listed in the Schedule;
 - (b) all patent applications and patents that are based on, or claim priority from, or are divided from, or are continuations of, or are patents of addition of, any patent application or patent described in paragraph (a); and
 - (c) all patents which may be granted pursuant to any of the patent applications referred to in paragraphs (a) or (b).

2. Assignment

- 2.1 In consideration of the sum of A\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee:
 - (a) the Assignor's entire legal and beneficial right, title and interest in the Patent Rights, including the right to make other applications for patent based on the Patent Rights;
 - (b) the Assignor's copyright to the specifications and any drawings relating to the Patent Rights; and
 - (c) the right to sue for any infringement relating to the Patent Rights occurring prior to the date of this Agreement and the right to recover damages for that infringement.
- 2.2 Assignor agrees at the request of Assignee to execute any document necessary to notify relevant authorities of the assignment of the Patent Rights and otherwise to give effect to this deed.
- 2.3 Assignor agrees to do all acts, including executing all documents, necessary or desirable to give full effect to this Deed, including documents relating to further applications, in Australia or elsewhere, for patent, registered design and/or other intellectual property rights in relation to the Patent Rights.

PATENT

PC REEL: 062846 FRAME: 09353d792

3. General

- 3.1 Each party is to bear its own costs arising out of the negotiation, preparation, execution and (subject to other provisions of this deed) performance of this deed, however Assignee must pay any applicable stamp duty and fees in connection with the assignment of the Patent Rights and notification of the relevant authorities.
- 3.2 No amendment or variation of this Deed is valid or binding on a party unless made in writing and executed by all parties.
- 3.3 This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts taken together will be taken to constitute one document. An executed counterpart may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic means.
- 3.4 If any provision of this Deed is held by a court to be unlawful, invalid, unenforceable or in conflict with any rule of law, statue, ordinance or regulation, it is to be severed so that the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions are not affected.
- 3.5 The following rules of interpretation apply unless the context requires otherwise.
 - (a) Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation.
 - (b) The singular includes the plural and conversely.
 - (c) A reference to any party to this deed or any other deed or document includes the party's successors and permitted assigns.
- 3.6 This deed is governed by and construed in accordance with the law from time to time in the State of New South Wales and the parties agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales.

Executed and delivered as a deed at	
by the said	(place name, eg. Sydney, NSW)
Playground XYZ IP Pty Ltd in accordance with s.127 of the Corporations Act 2001	
by its authorised officers:	(Common Seal - optional) AD
Signature of Director/Secretary	Signature of Director
Name of Director/Secretary	Name of Director
	11 / 03 / 2022
Date	Date

Executed as a deed by

Date

Playground (XYZ) Holdings Pty Ltd in accordance with s.127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by its authorised officers: Signature of Director/Secretary Name of Director/Secretary Name of Director 11 / 03 / 2022

Date

DC REEL: 062846 FRAME: 0937 3d792

Schedule

Country	Patent Application / Patent No.	Title
Australia	2015904696	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
Australia	2016354677	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
PCT	PCT/AU2016/051091	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
China	2016800789861	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
Europe	16863243.8	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
Singapore	11201803927S	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
Singapore	10202112501W	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content
United States of America	15/775,722	A method and system for distributing electronic publishing content

DC REEL: 062846 FRAME: 09383d792



TITLE Patent Assignment

FILE NAME Patent Assignment...ssignment (1).pdf

DOCUMENT ID 669237962a9a6b261a292eef8623bc9dcc73d792

AUDIT TRAIL DATE FORMAT MM / DD / YYYY

STATUS * Signed

Document History

11 / 03 / 2022 Sent for signature to Patrick Gildea (patrick@gumgum.com)

3€N₹ 05:24:00 UTC-7 and Phil Schraeder (phil@gumgum.com) from lberry@gumgum.com

IP: 52.119.82.148

Viewed by Patrick Gildea (patrick@gumgum.com)

VIEWED 07:17:20 UTC-7 IP: 52.119.82.148

Viewed by Phil Schraeder (phil@gumgum.com)

VIEWED 08:13:14 UTC-7 IP: 52.119.82.148

11 / 03 / 2022 Signed by Phil Schraeder (phil@gumgum.com)

\$% (พ.ธ.น 08:13:27 UTC-7 IP: 52.119.82.148

11 / 03 / 2022 Signed by Patrick Gildea (patrick@gumgum.com)

ଛଃବ୍ୟକ୍ଷର 10:03:46 UTC-7 IP: 52.119.82.148

The document has been completed.

10:03:46 UTC-7

Powered by **WHELLOSIGN**

RECORDED: 03/01/2023

PATENT REEL: 062846 FRAME: 0939